or bodily injuries caused by one of the Parties, of fraud or gross negligence, the full liability of Vaultinum or 
of one of its suppliers arising from its services may not under any circumstances exceed the lesser of either 
the total Fees paid by Client in the twelve months preceding the event that resulted in damages or twenty-
five thousand (25,000) euros in total.  Vaultinum may not be held liable for the following damage: 
interruption of business, loss of profits, loss of income, loss of personal information, loss of clients or the 
costs related to obtaining replacement goods and services of the Deposited Elements, whether or not